
T1LXB000.WB2 THOR-LX / HYBRID III RETROFIT VERSION - Bill of Materials VERSION 3.2 

Revision K QTY. 
10/09/01 DWG. PER 

PART# DESCRIPTION VENDOR TYPE DUMMY REV. MATERIAL 

T1LXM000 THOR-LX MECHANICAL ASSEMBLY A 2 7 
T1KNM011 Knee - Outboard Cover - Left M 1 7 URETHANE 
T1KNM012 Knee - Inboard Cover - Left M 1 6 URETHANE 
T1KNM013 Knee - Outboard Cover - Right M 1 7 URETHANE 
T1KNM014 Knee - Inboard Cover - Right M 1 6 URETHANE 
91251A440 1/4-28 x 3/4" SHCS (Alloy) McMASTER-CARR P 16 PURCHASED 

T1KNM000 Knee Assembly - Purchased Parts A 2 
78051-27 Knee Insert ASTC P 2 PURCHASED 
T1KNS010 Modified Knee Skin Left 1 6 
78051-5 Knee Flesh, Left ASTC P 1 PURCHASED 
T1KNS011 Modified Knee Skin Right 1 2 
78051-6 Knee Flesh, Right ASTC P 1 PURCHASED 
EX-593-1 Assembly, Sliding Knee, Left ASTC P 1 PURCHASED 
EX-593-2 Assembly, Sliding Knee, Right ASTC P 1 PURCHASED 

T1FTS000 Foot Skin - Mechanical Assembly 2 3 
T1FTS010 Foot Flesh - Left S 1 1 Urethane Foam 
T1FTS011 Foot Flesh - Right S 1 N/C Urethane Foam 

T1LLS000 Tibia Flesh - Mechanical Assembly 2 3 
T1LLS010 Left Tibia Flesh Assembly A 1 1 
T1LLS011 Right Tibia Flesh Assembly A 1 2 
T1LLS012 Tibia Flesh Left M 1 1 PVC Vinyl 
T1LLS013 Tibia Flesh Right M 1 1 PVC Vinyl 
T1LLS014 Zipper YKK P 2 N/C PURCHASED 
HDB9S-12" YKK Heavy Duty 12" Brass #9 Zipper YKK P 2 PURCHASED 
T1LLS015 Zipper Flaps M 4 1 PVC Vinyl 
T1LLS016 Tibia Mold Insert M 1 N/C 6061 

T1LXM001 THOR-LX - LOWER MECHANICAL ASSEMBLY A 2 12 

T1LLM001 Knee Clevis Assembly A 2 2 
T1LLM025 Molded Knee Bumper M 2 6 Urethane 
T1LLM026 Knee Bumper Back Plate M 2 3 1018 CRS 
T1LLM020 Knee Weldment W 2 7 Welded Assembly 
T1LLM021 Knee Clevis - Right M 2 8 6061-T6 
T1LLM022 Knee Clevis - Left M 2 7 6061-T6 



T1LXB000.WB2 THOR-LX / HYBRID III RETROFIT VERSION - Bill of Materials VERSION 3.2 

Revision K QTY. 
10/09/01 DWG. PER 

PART# DESCRIPTION VENDOR TYPE DUMMY REV. MATERIAL 

T1LLM023 Bottom Plate M 2 7 6061-T6 
T1LLM024 Knee Bumper Stiffener M 2 7 6061-T6 
91732A511 #10-32 x 0.19" HeliCoil Insert McMASTER-CARR P 4 5 PURCHASED 
T1LLM014 Tibia Guard M 2 11 Urethane 
91255A263 #10-32 x 3/8" B.H.S.C.S. (Alloy) McMASTER-CARR P 4 PURCHASED 
91255A559 1/4-28 x 7/8" B.H.S.C.S. McMASTER-CARR P 2 PURCHASED 
91255A555 1/4-28 x 5/8" B.H.S.C.S. McMASTER-CARR P 2 PURCHASED 
91251A439 1/4-28 x 5/8" S.H.C.S. McMASTER-CARR P 8 PURCHASED 

T1AKE000 ELECTRICAL ANKLE ASSEMBLY A 2 N/C 

8876T11 1/8" Wire Clamp McMASTER-CARR P 8 PURCHASED 
91255A146 #6-32 X 3/8" B.H.S.C.S. McMASTER-CARR P 6 PURCHASED 
91255A144 #6-32 X 1/4" B.H.S.C.S. McMASTER-CARR P 2 PURCHASED 

T1AKM000 MECHANICAL ANKLE ASSEMBLY A 2 11 

T1AKM001 Center Block Assembly A 2 2 
T1AKM012 Center Block M 2 7 6061-T6 
T1AKM030 Torque Shaft - Upper Joint Assembly A 2 7 
T1AKM031 Torque Shaft - Upper Joint M 2 8 440 C SS 
8890980 0.098" Diam Gage Pin MSC P 2 PURCHASED 
T1AKM040 Torque Shaft - Lower Joint Assembly A 2 7 
T1AKM041 Torque Shaft - Lower Joint M 2 5 440 C SS 
8890980 0.098" Diam Gage Pin MSC P 2 PURCHASED 
98381A541 1/4" diam. x 7/8" Dowel Pin McMASTER-CARR P 4 PURCHASED 

T1AKM002 Dorsi-Plantar Soft Stop Assembly A 2 1 
T1AKM024 Dorsi-Plantar Soft Stop Base M 2 5 6061-T6 
T1AKM025 Dorsi-Plantar Soft Stop M 2 4 NEOPRENE 75A 

T1AKM003 Inversion / Eversion Soft Stop Assembly A 4 2 
T1AKM016 Inversion - Eversion Soft Stop M 4 3 NEOPRENE 75A 
T1AKM019 Soft Stop Bracket M 4 9 6061-T6 

T1AKM010 Bottom Torque Base M 2 13 6061-T6 
91732A368 1/4-20 x 0.25" HeliCoil Insert McMASTER-CARR P 16 PURCHASED 
T1AKM011 Top Torque Base M 2 15 6061-T6 
91732A212 1/4-20 x 0.375" HeliCoil Insert McMASTER-CARR P 8 PURCHASED 



T1LXB000.WB2 THOR-LX / HYBRID III RETROFIT VERSION - Bill of Materials VERSION 3.2 

Revision K QTY. 
10/09/01 DWG. PER 

PART# DESCRIPTION VENDOR TYPE DUMMY REV. MATERIAL 

T1AKM020 Z Rotation Bearing M 2 N/C 
PS1216-8 Linear Bearing (.75" ID, 1.0" OD, 1.0" Length) PACIFIC BEARINGS P 2 PURCHASED 
T1AKM013 Potentiometer Cover M 4 4 DELRIN 
T1AKM014 Torque Base Cap M 8 6 6061-T6 
T1AKM018 Rubber Torque Cylinder M 32 N/C 
DR-S 11x50 Rosta DR-S Vibration Block BEARINGS & DRIVES P 3 PURCHASED 
T1AKM022 Delrin Spacer Washer M 8 2 DELRIN 
95630A246 Teflon Washer McMASTER-CARR P 8 PURCHASED 
T1AKM026 Dorsi-Flexion Soft Cover M 2 N/C Delrin 
T1AKM027 Z-Rotation Stop M 4 N/C NEOPRENE 50A 

T1AKM050 Achilles Pulley Bracket Assembly A 2 2 
95630A238 #8 Teflon Washer McMASTER-CARR P 4 PURCHASED 
S99NH2-BN0608 Sterling Insruments Needle Roller Bearing STERLING INSTRUMENTS P 4 PURCHASED 
92141A005 #4 Washer McMASTER-CARR P 4 PURCHASED 
91831A005 #4-40 Nylock Nut McMASTER-CARR P 4 PURCHASED 
T1AKM051 Achilles Pulley Bracket M 2 5 1018 CRS 
T1AKM052 Achilles Cable Pulley Shaft M 2 1 ETD 150 
T1AKM053 Achilles Cable Pulley M 2 2 OILITE BRONZE 

T1AKM100 Bushing Plate Assembly A 8 2 
T1AKM110 Bushing Plate - Pot End M 4 7 6061-T6 
T1AKM111 Bushing M 8 3 OILITE BRONZE 
T1AKM112 Bushing Plate - End Cover M 4 8 6061-T6 
T1AKM004 Ankle Retaining Bolt Assembly A 2 1 
T1AKM028 Ankle bolt Sleeve M  2 2  Delrin 
T1AKM029 Ankle Retaining Bolt M 2 1 PURCHASED 
91259A624 3/8" X 1" Shoulder Bolt McMASTER-CARR P  2 PURCHASED 
PD210-4B Contelec Rotary Potentiometer CONTELEC P 6 PURCHASED 
91253A108 #4-40 x 3/8" F.H.S.C.S. (Alloy) McMASTER-CARR P 8 PURCHASED 
91253A153 #6-32 x 1" F.H.S.C.S. (Alloy) McMASTER-CARR P 8 PURCHASED 
92311A142 #6-32 x 1/8" S.S.S. (18-8 SS) McMASTER-CARR P 8 PURCHASED 
92311A146 #6-32 x 3/8" S.S.S. (18-8 SS) McMASTER-CARR P 4 PURCHASED 
91253A145 #6-32 x 5/16" F.H.S.C.S. (Alloy) McMASTER-CARR P 8 PURCHASED 
91253A148 #6-32 x 1/2" F.H.S.C.S. (Alloy) McMASTER-CARR P 8 PURCHASED 
91253A112 #4-40 x 5/8" F.H.S.C.S. (Alloy) McMASTER-CARR P 8 PURCHASED 
91251A539 1/4 - 20 x 5/8" S.H.C.S. (Alloy) McMASTER-CARR P 16 PURCHASED 
91259A624 3/8" Diam. Shoulder Bolt x 1" Length McMASTER-CARR P 2 PURCHASED 
73115K74 3/8" Diam. HeatShrink Tubing (48" Length) McMASTER-CARR P 1 PURCHASED 



T1LXB000.WB2 THOR-LX / HYBRID III RETROFIT VERSION - Bill of Materials VERSION 3.2 

Revision K QTY. 
10/09/01 DWG. PER 

PART# DESCRIPTION VENDOR TYPE DUMMY REV. MATERIAL 

91253A110 #4-40 x 1/2 F.H.S.C.S. (Alloy) McMASTER-CARR P 4 PURCHASED 

T1FTM000 FOOT - MECHANICAL ASSEMBLY A 2 9 
T1FTM001 Foot-heel Pad Location M 2 2 
T1FTM010 Foot - Composite Sole Plate M 2 7 Carbon Fiber 
93415A021 #4-40 X 0.25" Expansion Insert McMASTER-CARR P 4 PURCHASED 
T1FTM012 Tri-Pack Mounting Plate M 1 2 6061-T6 
T1FTM210 Heel / Achilles Mounting Bracket M 2 11 6061-T6 
T1FTM214 Heel Pad M 2 5 NEOPRENE 50A 
T1FTM011 Foot-composite sole layup M 2 4 
T1FTM311 Lower Achilles Mounting Post M 2 10 6061-T6 
TRIAXIAL ACC. Triaxial Accelerometer Endevco or Entran P 2 PURCHASED 
91253A106 #4-40 x 1/4" F.H.S.C.S. McMASTER-CARR P 4 PURCHASED 
91259A108 #4-40 x 3/8" F.H.S.C.S. McMASTER-CARR P 4 PURCHASED 
91253A539 1/4-20 x 5/8" F.H.S.C.S. McMASTER-CARR P 8 PURCHASED 
91253A536 1/4-20 x 7/8" F.H.S.C.S. McMASTER-CARR P 6 PURCHASED 
91251A110 #4-40 x 1/2" S.H.C.S. McMASTER-CARR P 2 PURCHASED 
91251A102 #2-56 x 9/16" S.H.C.S. (Alloy) McMASTER-CARR P 4 PURCHASED 
T1FTM006 Foot - Tri-Pack Accelerometer Assembly A 2 N/C 
T1FTM012 Foot 7264 Tri-Pack Accelerometer Mounting Plate M 2 3 6061-T6 
T1INM130 Tri-Pack Block M 2 2 7075-T6 
T1INM110 Uniaxial Accelerometer - 2000 g Endevco or Entran P 10 3 PURCHASED 
91251A055 #0-80 x 1/4" S.H.C.S. (Alloy) McMASTER-CARR P 12 PURCHASED 
91251A102 #2-56 x 9/16" S.H.C.S. (Alloy) McMASTER-CARR P 4 PURCHASED 

T1LLM000 LOWER LEG - MECHANICAL ASSEMBLY A 2 11 

T1LLM002 Lower Tibia Tube Assembly A 2 3 
T1LLM010 Lower Tibia Tube M 2 19 7075-T6 
91732A515 1/4-28 x 0.25" HeliCoil Insert McMASTER-CARR P 20 PURCHASED 
T1LLM414 Modified Linear Bearing M 2 N/C Stock Bearing 
PS1216-8 Linear Bearing 0.75" ID, 1.0" OD, 1" Length Pacific Bearings P 2 PURCHASED 
PS1216-8 Linear Bearing 0.75" ID, 1.0" OD, 1" Length Pacific Bearings P 2 PURCHASED 
T1LLM011 Upper Tibia Tube M 2 7 7075-T6 
91732A515 1/4-28 x 0.25" HeliCoil Insert McMASTER-CARR P 8 PURCHASED 
T1LLM012 Upper Tibia Mock Load Cell M 2 9 Optional 
DN# 4353J Denton Upper Tibia Load Cell Model 4353J P 2 PURCHASED 
T1LLM013 Lower Tibia Mock Load Cell M 2 13 Optional 



T1LXB000.WB2 THOR-LX / HYBRID III RETROFIT VERSION - Bill of Materials VERSION 3.2 

Revision K QTY. 
10/09/01 DWG. PER 

PART# DESCRIPTION VENDOR TYPE DUMMY REV. MATERIAL 

DN# 4354J Denton Lower Tibia Load Cell Model 4354J P 2 PURCHASED 
T1LLM015 Teflon Washer M 2 1 Teflon 
T1LLM111 Z Rotation Wedge - #1 M 2 2 SAE 954 
T1LLM112 Z Rotation Wedge - #2 M 2 2 SAE 954 
T1INM110 Uniaxial Accelerometer - 2000g P 2 2 Purchased 

T1LLM300 Achilles Spring Tube - Mechanical Assembly A 2 10 
T1LLM310 Achilles Spring Tube Base M 2 6 7075-T6 
T1LLM311 Achilles Spring Tube M 2 8 6061-T6 
T1LLM312 Achilles - Primary Load Washer M 2 Delrin 
T1LLM313 Achilles - Spring Cap M 2 1 Delrin 
T1LLM314 Achilles - Spring Base Cap M 2 1 440C SS - Heat Treat 
T1LLM315 Achilles - Load Cell Base Washer M 2 4 440C SS - Heat Treat 
T1LLM316 Elastomeric Spring Element M 2 1 Rubber 
T1LLM317 Soft Foam Compression Element M 2 2 Foam 
T1LLM318 Achilles Retaining Nut M 2 4 NUT 
93776A401 #10-32 Hex Serrated Flange Nut (18-8 SS) P 2 PURCHASED 
T1LLM319 Achilles Cable Assembly P 2 6 PURCHASED 
T1LLM320 Mock Achilles Load Washer M 2 N/C 6061-T6 
1S26090 Compression Spring 3.5" - 137 lb/in. Mid-West Express P 2 PURCHASED 
91375A103 #4-40 x 1/8" S.S.S. (Alloy) McMASTER-CARR P 2 PURCHASED 

T1LLM400 Tibia Compliant Bushing Assembly A 2 1 
T1LLM410 Compliant Bushing Plunger M 2 6 440C SS - Heat Treat 
T1LLM411 Compliant Bushing - Lower Flange M 2 7 6061-T6 
T1LLM412 Compliant Bushing M 2 4 Neoprene 
T1LLM413 Plunger Retaining Bolts M 4 4 Stock Bolts 
91251A440 1/4-20 x 3/4" S.H.C.S. (Alloy) McMASTER-CARR P 4 PURCHASED 

T1AKM021 Tibia Rotary Potentiometer Shaft M 2 1 1018 CRS 

91255A553 1/4-28 x 1/2" B.H.S.C.S. (Alloy) McMASTER-CARR P 24 PURCHASED 
91253A303 1/4-28 x 1/2" F.H.S.C.S. (Alloy) McMASTER-CARR P 12 PURCHASED 
92695A132 #6-32 x 1/4" S.S.S (Cone Point) McMASTER-CARR P 2 PURCHASED 
91251A055 #0-80 x 1/4" S.H.C.S. (Alloy) McMASTER-CARR P 8 PURCHASED 
98381A504 3/16 x 7/16" Dowel Pin McMASTER-CARR P 4 PURCHASED 
98381A509 3/16 x 7/8" Dowel Pin McMASTER-CARR P 4 PURCHASED 



T1LXB000.WB2 THOR-LX / HYBRID III RETROFIT VERSION - Bill of Materials VERSION 3.2 

Revision K QTY. 
10/09/01 DWG. PER 

PART# DESCRIPTION VENDOR TYPE DUMMY REV. MATERIAL 

T1LXC000 THOR-LX ANKLE ROTARY POTENTIOMETER CALIBRATION 1 
T1CEM410 Achilles Cable Calibration Loop M * 1 Cable 
3914T1 1/16" Stop Sleeve McMASTER-CARR P 1 N/C PURCHASED 
3458T145 1x7 Strand Core 0.027" Diam Wire Rope McMASTER-CARR P 1 PURCHASED 
T1CEM420 Ankle Rotary Potentiometer Calibration Fixture M * N/C 6061 
T1CEM421 Calibration Fixture Shoulder Bolt M 1 1 
91259A587 0.312" x 1 1/2 Shoulder Bolt McMASTER-CARR P 1 PURCHASED 
91251A437 1/4-28 x ½" SHCS McMASTER-CARR P 2 PURCHASED 
93985A306 0.312" Shoulder Bolt McMASTER-CARR P 4 PURCHASED 
T1CEM422 Calibration fixture sholder bolt # 2 1 

* Calibration Equipment is required to calibrate the THOR-LX / H III r Assembly. The lab or manufacturer only needs one Achilles Cable Calibration Loop 
and one Ankle Rotary Potentiometer Calibration Fixture to do calibrations on any number of LX Units. 


